

No. 07-214

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.
ROGER L. SANDERS AND ROGER L. THACKER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
THOMAS M. BONDY
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 6

Argument 7

 A. Section 3729(a)(2) of Title 31 does not require
 proof that a false claim was “presented”
 directly to the federal government 8

 1. Petitioners’ alleged conduct falls squarely
 within the ordinary meaning of Section
 3729(a)(2) 9

 2. Petitioners’ presentment theory cannot be
 squared with related statutory provisions 12

 a. Petitioners’ presentment theory is
 inconsistent with the FCA’s definition of
 “claim” 13

 b. Petitioners’ contention that Section
 3729(a)(2) imposes an implicit
 presentment requirement is inconsistent
 with Section 3729(a)(1) 17

 3. Petitioners’ reliance on current Section
 3729(a)(2)’s statutory antecedents is
 misplaced 20

 B. The court of appeals correctly held that
 respondents’ conspiracy claims under 31 U.S.C.
 3729(a)(3) should have been allowed to go to
 the jury 22

 C. A categorical requirement that a false claim be
 presented to the government would disserve
 the purposes of the FCA 25

Conclusion 32

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	18
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	24, 25
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	27
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	12
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	27
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	12
<i>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148 (1956) . . .	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	18
<i>Shaw v. AAA Eng'g & Drafting, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	23
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	29
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968)	8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Riviera</i> , 55 F.3d 703 (1st Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Augustine v. Century Health Srvs, Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	11, 26, 28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. & Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1032 (2005)	5, 9, 16, 22, 27
<i>United States Nat'l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	12
Statutes and rule:	
False Claims Act, ch. 67, § 1, 12 Stat. 696-697	21
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. 3729	13
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)	3, 12, 15, 30
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)-(7)	2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(7)	27, 28
31 U.S.C. 3729(c)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3729(d)	21
31 U.S.C. 3730(a)	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)	3
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, § 2(7), 100 Stat. 3154	2
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	24

VI

Statute and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1962(d)	24
18 U.S.C. 371	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)	4
Miscellaneous:	
132 Cong. Rec. (1986):	
p. 22,330	14
p. 22,336	14
p. 22,345	14
pp. 28,580-28,581	14
H.R. 4827, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 660, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	2, 13, 14, 22, 26
